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Post Office Box 827

North Cape May, New Jersey 08204

Tel.: (609) BB9-7200

Fax: (609) 886-1 021

May 20, 2009

TO: THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE DELAWARE RIVER AND BAY AUTHORITY

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the Delaware River and Bay Authority
("Authority") for the year ended December 31, 2008, is hereby submitted. Responsibility for both
the accuracy of the data and the completeness and fairness of the presentation, including all
disclosures, rests with Authority management. To provide a reasonable basis for making these
representations, management of the Authority has established a comprehensive internal control
framework that is designed both to protect Authority assets from loss, theft or misuse and to
compile sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the Authority's financial statements in
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Because the cost of internal
controls should not exceed their benefits, the Authority's comprehensive framework of internal
controls has been designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance that the
financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As management, we assert that, to
the best of our knowledge and belief, this financial report is accurate in all material aspects; it is
designed to present fairly the financial position and results of operations; and all disclosures
necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the Authority's financial activities
have been included.

The Authority's Trust Agreement, dated October 1, 1993, requires an annual audit of the
Authority's financial statements by an independent audit firm. The Authority's financial
statements have been audited by Bowman and Company, LLP, a firm of licensed certified public
accountants, selected by the Authority through a competitive process. The goal of the
independent audit was to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements of the
Authority for the year ended December 31, 2008, are free of material misstatement. The audit
was performed in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and governmental
auditing standards, and accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other
auditing procedures as they considered necessary during the audit. Based upon the audit, the
independent auditor concluded that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unqualified
opinion that the Authority's financial statements forthe year ended December 31, 2008, are fairly
presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. The independent auditor's report is presented as the first component of the financial
section of this report.

The independent audit of the financial statements of the Authority was part of a broader, federally
mandated "Single Audit" designed to meet the special needs of grantor agencies. The standards
governing Single Audit engagements require the independent auditorto report not only on the fair
presentation of the financial statements, but also on the audited government's internal controls
and compliance with legal requirements involving the administration of federal awards.
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DELAWARE RIVER & BAY AUTHORITY

ORGAN IZATIONAL CHART AND

FU NCTIONAL RESPONSI BI LITI ES

Board of
Commissioners

Chief Executive

Officer

Business Development
Community Relations
Property Management

Marketing
Grants Administration

Public Information

Electronic Systems
Information Systems

Clerical Systems

Engineering & Maintenance
Ferry Operations

Airport Operations
Toll Operations
Food & Retail

Police
Safety & Environmental

Accounting
Budget/Fin. Planning

Revenue Audit
Centralized Purchasing

Insurance/Pension
DBE Administration

Personnel Management
Benefits Admin

Risk Manager/Claims
Payroll

Education & Training
EEO Recruitment
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DELAWARE RIVER AND BAY AUTHORITY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

STATE OF DELAWARE

GOVERNOR

JON S. CORZINE

James N. Hogan, Chairperson
Franklinville, NJ, Term Expires July 1, 2011

Susan Atkinson DeLanzo, Vice-Chairperson, Ad-Hoc By-Laws Committee
Cape May Court House, NJ Term Expires July L,2OLL

Rev. Edward Dorn, Chairperson, Personnel Committee
Pedricktown, NJ, Term Expires July L,2Ot2

Niels S. Favre, Chairperson, Chairperson, Projects & Vice-Chairperson Audit Committees
Cape May, NJ, Term Expires July 1, 2010

Gary F. Simmerman, Chairperson, Budget & Finance Committee
Hopewell Township, NJ, Term Expired July 1, 2008

Ceil Smith, Vice-Chairperson, Economic Development Committee
Salem, New Jersey, Term Expires July 1, 2009

GOVERNOR
JACK A. MARKELL

Scott A. Green, Vice-Chairperson
Rehoboth Beach, DE,Term Expires lulyt,2OL2

Richard W. Downes, Chairperson, Audit & Ad Hoc By-Laws Committee
Smyrna, DE, Term Expired July 1, 2011

Verna W. Hensley, Chairperson, Economic Development Committee
Middletown, DE, Term Expired July 1, 2009

Samuel E. Lathem, Vice-Chairperson, Personnel Committee
Bear, DE, Term Expires July 1, 2010

William E. Lowe, lll, Vice-Chairperson, Projects Committee
Lewes, DE, Term Expires luly L,2OL2

Gary F. Traynor, Vice-Chairperson, Budget & Finance Committee
Dover, DE, Term Expires July 1, 2013
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The following chart shows
ended December 31, 2008.

REVENUES

the major sources and the percentage of operating revenues for the year

Three Forts
.1o/o

Delaware Memorial
Bridge
72.9o/o

Food & Novelty
3.6%

Airports
6o/" Cape May-Lewes Ferry

A summary of total revenues for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 and the amount
and percentage of change in relation to prior year amounts as follows (in thousands).

2008 Increase/ 2OO7 Increase/ 2006 Increase/
Actual (Decrease) Actual (Decrease) Actual (Decrease)

OPERATING

Delaware Memorial Bridge
Cape May-Lewes Feny
Airports
Three Forts
Food and Norclty
Other

TOTAL OPERATING

NON.OPERATING

Inrestment Income
Sale of Lease Rights
Sale of Equipment

TOTAL NON-OPERATING

Capital Contributions

TOTAL REVENUES

100,918 99,854

Total Authority revenues increased $3.4 million ot 2.9o/o from $119.4 in 2007 lo $122.8 in 2008. The
increase in revenues is attributable to the following operating and non-operating activities:

Other
4.4%

$ 79,468
14,194
6,469

77
3,944
4,833

108,985

8.1%
5.1'h

10.8%
45.30k

-10.5%
34.40

8.0%

-47.4o/o

-91 .60h

-47.6'/0

-4.3%

73,525
13,502
5,837

4,405
3,596

0.7%
-1.5%
8.8%

-31 .2o/o

6.5%
1.5%

1.1%

22.O%

1364.Oo/o

$ 73,031
13,701
5,364

77
4,137
3,544

O.9o/o

8.6%
9.5%

-28.7%
-1.2%
13.5%

2.6%

44.2o/o

-12.7o/o

42.9o

9.4%

4.70h

3,970
556
1'10

7,542

1,303

8,845

9,636

6,1 80

89

4,636

9,224

$ 122,845 2.9% $ 119,399

41.1% 6,269

13.7o/o 8,475

4.2% S 114.598

13%
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EXPENSES

The following chart shows the Authority's operating divisions and the percentage of budgetary expenses
for the year ended December 3'1, 2008. For more detailed information, see Note 2 - Annual Budget in
the notes to the financial statements.

A summary of total expenses for the years ended December 31,2008,2007 and 2006 and the amount
and percentage of change in relation to the prior amounts as follows (in thousands).

Delaware Memorial
Bridge
245%

Cape May-Lewes
Ferry
3',t.4%

2008
Actual

Airports
7.2%

Food & Novelty
6.2%

lncrease/ 2007 Increase/ 2006 Increase/
(Decrease) Actual (Decrease) Actual (Decrease)

OPERATING

Administration
Delaware Memorial Bridge
Cape May-Lewes Ferry
Authority Police
Airports Division
Three Forts
Food & Novelty
Depreciation
Other Expenses

TOTAL OPERATING

NON.OPERATING

lnterest on Bonds
Other Non-Operating

TOTAL NON.OPERATING

TOTAL EXPENSES

83% $ 14,597
24.8% 15,696
19.6% 20,837
13.3% 6,742
-9.9% 5,074
-9.4% 138
17.3% 4,648
-3.0% 20,180

-11.7% 2,735

$ 15,228 7.1Yo

15,992 11.3%
21,259 10.6%
6,480 12.1%
4,457 7.2%

180 18.4%
4,634 7.0%

18,684 12.5%
4,795 100.6%

$ 15,812
,10 40n

24,919
7,639
4,574

125
5,452

19,576
2,415

100,102

-4.1Yo

-1.9%
-2.0%
4.0%

13.8o/o

-23.30/o

0.3%
8.0%

-43.0%

14,998
2,506

17,504

_$_1_2999_

10.4% 90,647

11% 14,842
62.4% 1,543

6.8% 16,385

9.9% $ 107.032

-1.2% 91,709 12.9%

-0.5o/o 14,922 -3.4%

-68.10/o 4,842 224.3%

-17.1% 19,764 16.60/o

-4.0% $ 111,473
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